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Technical Data 
Max Ambient Temperature:																																									 120°F (49°C)
Min Operating Temperature: 																																						 40°F (4°C)
Max Operating Temperature: 																																					 200°F (93°C)
Max Operating Pressure: 																																														 125 psi (862 kPa)
Power Supply: 																																																																			 120/24 V(ac)
Primary Pump: 																																																																		 Grundfos UPS15-58 (ref	 page 3)
DHW Pump: 																																																																							 Grundfos UPS15-58
Radiant 1 Pump: 																																																														 Grundfos UPS15-58
Radiant 2 Pump (V102 only): 																																						 Grundfos UPS15-58
Auxiliary Terminal: 																																																											 2 dry contacts, max	 load 1	5A
Piping: 																																																																																		 3⁄4" 304SS Tubing
Piping Connections: 																																																							 3⁄4" and 1" FNPT
Material - Backplate: 																																																						 16 Gauge galvanized steel
Material - Enclosure: 																																																						 Powder coated steel

Standards / Listings
CAN/CSA-C22 No	14, UL508
cETLus

Description
These panels are designed to work with Viessmann Vitodens 100-W boilers	 The panel primary piping matches up to the Vitodens 
boiler system supply and return	 The white color of the enclosure matches the Vitodens 100-W boiler	
The panel has three or four Grundfos UPS15-58 pumps	 There is a primary pump, a DHW pump and one or two heating pumps	 The 
primary pump is controlled by the boiler	 The DHW pump is controlled by an aquastat (third party) wired to the terminal strip on 
the panel	 Each heating pump is controlled by a thermostat (supplied separately) wired to the terminal strip on the panel	 The water 
temperature is controlled by the boiler	 

For Viessmann Technical Data reference see pages 4 & 5 of this submittal	

Qty Stk. #
Nominal Panel 

Output Primary Flow Secondary Flow

V101 80,000 Btu/hr 4	2 US gpm @12 feet of head 6	0 US gpm @12 feet of head

V102 100,000 Btu/hr 4	2 US gpm @11	5 feet of head 2× 5	0 US gpm @12 feet of head

jsidhu
Text Box
Panel Piping verified to be adequate for listed flows and allowable velocities.
JSS, Voltas Engineering LTD., Feb 7, 2017
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UPS15-58CIL2 Pump Curve

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
Flow (gpm)

H
ea

d 
(fe

et
)

1st Speed 2nd Speed 3rd Speed

Panel designs

From Vitodens 100 WB1B-26 technical manual (see relevant sections on pages 4 & 5 of this submittal):

Page 11	  Recommended primary pump:  Grundfos UPS15-58 3speed
Page 11.  Boiler flow requirements and PD:     4	2usgpm at 8ft	hd

Page 22	  Flowrates for WB1B-26: 4	2usgpm at 40F delta T 

From Grundfos technical manual:
UPS15-58 pump curve shows 4	2usgpm at 16ft	hd

In V102 panel equivalent pipe lengths:
3/4in (0	715in ID) stainless tube 4ft

6 x 90deg short elbow  14ft

Subtotal 18ft equivalent length of pipe in panel at 4	2usgpm for 3/4in stainless tube at 7ft	hd per 100FT = 1	26ft	hd total

6 x straight tee (0	6in ID) 8ft

2 x 90deg tee (0	6in ID) 8ft

Subtotal 16ft equivalent length of pipe in panel at 4	2usgpm for 0	6in tube at 20ft	hd per 100FT = 3	2ft	hd total

Total equivalent length of pipe in panel at 4	2usgpm: 1	26ft	hd + 3	2ft	hd = 4	46ft	hd

Hence  16ft	hd-4	46ft	hd = 11	5ft	hd at 4	2usgpm for primary side of V102 panel	

FLOW AND HEAD LOSS CONSIDERATIONS:
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WARNING!!!
Consult Manual Before Use

AVERTISSEMENT!!!
Consulter le

manual avant l’usage

HeatLink Group Inc.
4603E - 13th Street NE
Calgary, Alberta, Canada
T2E 6M3
Phone: (403) 250-3432
Fax: (403) 250-1155
www.heatlinkgroup.com

Conforms to Std CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 14
Conforms to Standard UL 508

MADE IN CANADA

MODEL #: V102

D.O.M: Feb. 27, 2015

Max Pres: 125psi/862kPa

Volts: 120/24 VAC

Serial #: XXX-XXXX

Phase/Freq: 1/60 Cycles

Max Temp: 100C/212F

Amps: Maximum 15

3189472

SOME UNION NUTS MAY
BECOME LOOSE

AND CONSEQUENTLY
LEAK THROUGH

TRANSPORTATION
VIBRATION AND

HANDLING. DO NOT
OVERTIGHTEN UNION NUTS
WHEN CORRECTING THIS.

CHECK VALVES
INSTALLED

IN ALL PUMPS

WARRANTY ON
PUMPS VOID
IF RUN DRY!

Any alterations to 
electrical wiring and
controls renders warranty
null & void.

Installation must conform
to local codes. Check 
valve(s) if required are the
installers responsibility.

Before servicing,
disconnect power
supply

M A D E  I N  C A N A D A

CAUTION

HEAT
SOURCE

EXPANSION
TANK

CONNECTION

HEAT
SOURCE

RADIANT 1

RADIANT 1

RADIANT 2

RADIANT 2

DHW

DHW

WARNING HOT
This product

may have hot fluid
circulating through it.

DO NOT TOUCH !

Type UPS 15-58 CIL2
115 V ~
60 Hz
8 μF

P/N: 97948357
      PC: 1131HLK

IP42
TF 95

Max. 1.0MPa
Max. water temp. 203°F

FR

IMPEDANCE PROTECTED
FOR INDOOR USE ONLY

|1/1(A) P1 (W)
0.51
0.59
0.64

56
67
73

Type UPS 15-58 CIL2
115 V ~
60 Hz
8 μF

P/N: 97948357
      PC: 1131HLK

IP42
TF 95

Max. 1.0MPa
Max. water temp. 203°F

FR

IMPEDANCE PROTECTED
FOR INDOOR USE ONLY

|1/1(A) P1 (W)
0.51
0.59
0.64

56
67
73

Type UPS 15-58 CIL2
115 V ~
60 Hz
8 μF

P/N: 97948357
      PC: 1131HLK

IP42
TF 95

Max. 1.0MPa
Max. water temp. 203°F

FR

IMPEDANCE PROTECTED
FOR INDOOR USE ONLY

|1/1(A) P1 (W)
0.51
0.59
0.64

56
67
73

Type UPS 15-58 CIL2
115 V ~
60 Hz
8 μF

P/N: 97948357
      PC: 1131HLK

IP42
TF 95

Max. 1.0MPa
Max. water temp. 203°F

FR

IMPEDANCE PROTECTED
FOR INDOOR USE ONLY

|1/1(A) P1 (W)
0.51
0.59
0.64

56
67
73

©2015-2017 HeatLink Group Inc.
SUBV100 

2017-02-07

Primary 
Return

Primary 
Supply

DHW 
Supply

DHW 
Return

Radiant 2 
Supply

Radiant 2 
Return

Radiant 1 
Supply

Radiant 1 
Return

Expansion 
Tank

1

4

3

26

5

7

7

7

7

7

7

Panel Components
 Primary Pump
 Radiant 1 Pump
 Radiant 2 Pump (V102 only)
 DHW Pump
 Electrical Connection Box
 24V Terminal Strip
 Isolation Valve
 Panel Cover
 20VA 24Vac Plug-in Transformer
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Installation
Installation must follow all of HeatLink's instructions and guidelines	

Maintenance
Maintenance must follow all of HeatLink's instructions and guidelines	

Related Documents
• V100 Panels Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual Instructions (L6V100)
• HeatLink Limited Heating Warranty

19-3⁄4"

26-1⁄2"

7-1⁄8"

®Heat Link
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9
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Vitodens 100-W, WB1B Technical Data Operation

 Heating Circuit Pumps

Waterside Flow (boiler circuit)

The Vitodens 100-W is designed only for closed loop, 
forced circulation hot water heating systems. 

Pressure drop (primary circuit) of Vitodens 100-W

Heating circuit pumps (field supplied)

Recommended heating pumps with Vitodens 100-W, 
WB1B 26, 35 (without an optional CombiPLUS).

 Grundfos 15-58 (3-speed)
 Taco 00R
 or equivalent

Refer to the graph for the proper waterside boiler friction 
loss calculations.

Pump selection must be based on accurate system flow 
and pressure drop calculations (including DHW sizing).

A low-loss header must be used when the system flow 
rate exceeds the maximum (or minimum) flow rate of 
the Vitodens 100-W boiler. An alternative method may 
be used, such as primary secondary piping using closely 
spaced tees.

A low-loss header offers additional 
benefits not provided by a pair of closely spaced tees. 
Viessmann strongly recommends and prefers the use 
of a low-loss header over closely spaced tees.
Please see page 18 for details.

Use standard friction loss method for pipe sizing. 
Observe boiler maximum and minimum flow rate limitations. 
If system flow rate exceeds boiler maximum flow rate 
(as stated on page 18) or if system flow rate is unknown, 
Viessmann strongly recommends the installation of 
a low-loss header. See page 18 for low-loss header 
information or refer to the Vitodens Venting System 
Installation Instructions.

IMPORTANT
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Vitodens 100-W, WB1B Technical Data 

Model WB1B 26 35

 t
Output Btu/h 83,000 108,000
30° F rise (GPM) 5.5 ---
35° F rise (GPM) 4.7 6.2
40° F rise (GPM) 4.2 5.4

Maximum Flow Rates

Vitodens 100-W, WB1B 10-26, 10-35 with DHW storage 
tank and one heating circuit

Legend
AV Air vent
PRV Pressure relief valve
TPV Temperature and pressure relief valve
A Vitodens 100-W gas-fired condensing boiler
B External boiler/DHW controller (field supplied)
C Heating circuit
D Heating circuit pump (field supplied)
E DHW storage tank
F DHW tank temperature aquastat or sensor
G DHW circulating pump (field supplied)
H Closely spaced tees, 4x pipe Ø or 12” (305 mm)*
K Expansion tank
L Primary pump (boiler circuit, field supplied) 
 with low-loss header only

* A low-loss header offers additional benefits not   
 provided  by a pair of closely spaced tees. 
 Viessmann strongly recommends and prefers the 
 use of a low-loss header over closely spaced tees.

See page 18 for details.

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT

Primary pump  must pump into the boiler (as illustrated).

Note: The use of a low-loss header is recommended if the  
 water flow rate is less than 1.7 GPM (400 L/h) or  
 more than 6.2 GPM (1400 L/h).
 The low-loss header is available as an accessory part.

DHW supply and return piping between boiler DHW 
connections and the Viessmann DHW tank connections, 
shall be a minimum of 1” nominal pipe diameter 
(irrespective of the ¾” DHW connection outlet sizes 
provided on the boiler and the DHW tank). 
This ensures that the head of the pump is fully utilized 
to overcome the resistance of the DHW heat exchanger 
coil and to provide sufficient water flow to the boiler 
heat exchanger. 
In non-Viessmann DHW tank applications, perform, in 
addition to the above, accurate calculations for DHW 
tank coil pressure drop versus boiler pump head to 
ensure sufficient water flow to the boiler heat exchanger. 
Failure to heed the above instructions may cause boiler 
short-cycling and inadequate DHW supply.

System Layout 3
Installation

AV

PRV

TPV
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